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Major Releases 

Labour Force Survey 
January 1988 

Overview 

Estimates from Statistics Canada's Labour 
Force Survey for January 1988 show that 
employment continued its upward trend, rising 
by-38,000 this month. A similar increase in the 
overall size of the labour fôrce resulted in the 
unemployment rate remaining unchanged at 
8.1. 

Employment 
For the week ended January 16, 1988, the 
seasonally adjusted level of employment was 
estiniâtediat, 12,228,000, up 38,000 from 
Decembers Employment 'gains were concen-
trated among persons aged 25 and over 
(+31,000). 

• The rise in employment was led by 
advances of 24,000 for men aged 25 and 
over and 12,000 for men in the 15 to 24 age 
group. 

• Part-time employment rose by an 
estimated 28,000 as the result of an 
increase of 22,000 for females. There was 
little overall change in full-time employ-
ment with an increase of 33,000 among 
males being offset by a decline of 30,000 for 
females. 

• Employment gains were concentrated in 
community, business and personal services 
(+28,000) and in transportation, communi-
cations and other utilities (+ 17,000) while 
there were declines in both agriculture and 
the other primary industries. 

• The estimated level of employment rose by 
3,000 in Newfoundland, 11,000 in British 
Columbia, and 19,000 in Quebec while it 
declined by 4,000 in Nova Scotia. There 
was little or no change in employment in 
the other provinces. 

Unemployment 
The seasonally adjusted estimate of unem-
ployment remained virtually unchanged in 
January 1988 (1,072,000). The unemployment 
rate was 8.1, the same as last month. 

• Unemployment fell by an estimated 14,000 
among men aged 25 and over while it 
increased by 12,000 for women in this age 
group. The slight increase in unemploy-
ment among persons aged 15 to 24 was 
equally distributed between men and 
women. 

• The unemployment rates for persons aged 
15 to 24 and for those aged 25 and over were 
little changed from last month at 12.7 and 
6.8, respectively. 

• The estimated number of unemployed fell 
by 21,000 in Quebec and 5,000 in British 
Columbia. It rose by 4,000 in Nova Scotia 
and 12,000 in Ontario. There was little or 
no change in the remaining provinces. 

• The unemployment rate increased by 0.9 in 
Prince Edward Island (14.4), 1.0 in Nova 
Scotia (12.1), 0.3 in Ontario (5.6), 0.4 in 
Manitoba (7.5) and Saskatchewan (7.6), 
and 0.1 in Alberta . (8.8). It fell by 0.6 in 
Newfoundland (17.4), 0.7 in Quebec (9.0), 
and 0.4 in British Columbia (10.1) while 
remaining unchanged at 12.5 in New 
Brunswick. 

Participation Rate/Employment Ratio 
The seasonally adjusted participation rate and 
employment/population ratio advanced 0.1 to 
66.6 and 61.2, respectively. 

• The participation rate increased by 0.5 
among persons aged 15 to 24, due entirely 
to a rise of 0.9 in the rate for young-men. 

(continued on page 3) 
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• The employment/population ratio rose by 
0.4 among persons aged 15 to 24 as the 
result of an advance of 0.8 in the ratio for 
men in this age group. The ratio rose to 
61.3 (+0.1) among persons aged 25 and 
over. 

Changes since January 1987 
(unadjusted estimates) 

• Employment increased by an estimated 
486,000 (+4.3%), to 11,819,000. 

• Full-time employment rose by 428,000 
(+4.5%) to 9,843,000 and part-time em-
ployment increased by an estimated 58,000 
to 1,976,000 (+3.0%). 

• Employment gains in the goods-producing 
industries (+ 5.3%) were led by advances of 
12.9% in construction and 5.4% in manu-
facturing. 

• The rise of 3.9% in employment in the 
service-producing industries was the result 
of increases in finance, insurance and real 
estate (+ 6.6%) and trade (+ 5.4%). 

• The estimated number of unemployed 
declined by 181,000 (- 13.5%) to 1,161,000. 

• The unemployment rate dropped to 8.9 
(-1.7). 

• The participation rate advanced 0.7 to 65.0 
and the employment/population ratio 
jumped 1.7 to 59.2. 

Available on CANSIM: matrices 2074-2075, 
2078-2099, 2101-2107 and table 00799999. 

Order the January 1988 issue of The 
Labour Force (71-001, $22/$220), available the 
third week of February, or contact Ken Bennett 
(613-951-4720), Household Surveys Division. 

For summary information, available on the 
day of release, order Labour Force Information 
(71-OOlp, $5.50/$55). 

• 

Labour Force Characteristics, Canada 

January 
1988 

December 
1987 

January 
1987 

Seasonally adjusted data 

Labour force ('000) 13,300 13,260 13,002 
Employment ('000) 12,228 12,190 11,746 
Unemployment ('000) 1,072 1,070 1,256 
Unemployment rate (%) 8.1 8.1 9.7 
Participation rate (%) 66.6 66.5 65.9 
Employment/population ratio (%) 61.2 61.1 59.6 

Unadjusted data 

Labour force 1'000) 12,980 13,057 12,675 
Employment ('0001 11,819 12,031 11,333 
Unemployment ('0001 1,161 1,025 1,342 
Unemployment rate (%) 8.9 7.9 10.6 
Participation rate (%) 65.0 65.5 64.3 
Employment/population ratio (%) 59.2 60.3 57.5 

• Page 3 
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Farm Input Price Index (FIPI) 
Fourth Quarter 1987 

The Farm Input Price Index (1981=100) for the 
fourth quarter of 1987 stood at a preliminary 
level of 111.0, down 0.1% from the previous 
quarter but up 2.2% from a year earlier. A 
quarterly decline of 1.3% in the animal 
production component index was almost offset 
by small increases in the other five major group 
indexes. 

Highlights 

• The animal production index decreased 
mainly as a consequence of lower prices for 
feeder cattle (-2.0%) and weanling pigs 
(-1.3%). Also the feed index was down by 
0.5%. 

• The index for supplies and services rose 
1.3%, as prices for small tools rose by 2.7% 
and for furnace oil by 9.2%. 

• An increase in the machinery and motor 
vehicles index, 0.3%, was the net result of 
higher prices for motor vehicle replacement 
(+11.9%) and lower prices for machinery 
replacement (-0.7%). 

Available on CANSIM: matrices 1900-1909. 

Order the fourth quarter 1987 issue of 
Farm Input Price Indexes (62-004, $11.25/$45), 
available at the end of February. Contact: 
Information and Current Analysis Unit (613-
951-9607), Prices Division. 
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Farm Input Price Indexes 
(1981=100) 

% change 

4th 3rd 4th 4th Quarter 	4th Quarter 
Quarter Quarter Quarter 1987/ 	Q 1987/ 

1987 1987 1986 3rd Quarter 	4ch Quarter 
1987 	1986 

Eastern Canada 

Total farm inputP 112.3 111.2 108.7 1.0 	3.3 
Building and fencing 139.6 138.3 134.3 0.9 	 3.9 
Machinery and motor vehicles 119.4 118.5 116.4 0.8 	 2.6 
Crop production 110.7 109.1 104.6 1.5 	 5.8 
Animal production 109.2 108.2 105.5 0.9 	 3.5 
Supplies and services 134.6 131.4 126.9 2.4 	 6.1 
Hired farm labour 137.4 136.2 131.0 0.9 	 4.9 
Property taxesP 135.2 135.2 128.3 0.0 	 5.4 
InterestP 77.0 76.7 79.9 0.4 	 -3.6 
Farm rentP  78.0 78.0 75.7 0.0 	 3.0 

Western Canada 

Total farm inputP 110.0 111.1 108.6 -1.0 	1.3 
Building and fencing 127.7 127.5 125.5 0.2 	 1.8 
Machinery and motor vehicles 116.5 116.4 115.8 0.1 	 0.6 
Crop production 93.6 93.8 97.8 -0.2 	 -4.3 
Animal production 118.2 122.4 112.3 -3.4 	 5.3 
Supplies and services 125.1 124.9 122.7 0.2 	 2.0 
Hired farm labour 122.9 122.4 121.7 0.4 	 1.0 
Property taxesP 144.5 144.5 140.9 0.0 	 2.6 
InterestP 75.9 75.5 77.9 0.5 	 -2.6 
Farm rentP  94.9 94.9 97.1 0.0 	 -2.3 

Canada 

Total farm inputP 111.0 111.1 108.6 -0.1 	2.2 
Building and fencing 133.9 133.1 130.0 0.6 	 3.0 
Machinery and motor vehicles 117.5 117.2 116.0 0.3 	 1.3 
Crop production 100.3 99.8 100.4 0.5 	 -0.1 
Animal production 113.7 115.2 108.9 -1.3 	 4.4 
Supplies and services 129.5 127.9 124.6 1.3 	 3.9 
Hired farm labour 131.1 130.2 127.0 0.7 	 3.2 
Property taxesP 141.3 141.3 136.5 0.0 	 3.5 
InterestP 76.4 ' 	76.0 78.7 0.5 	 -2.9 
Farm rente 91.1 91.1 92.3 0.0 	 -1.3 

P Preliminary figures. 

Page 5 



The Daily, February 5, 1988 

Data Availability Announcements 

Federal Government Employment 
in Metropolitan Areas 
September 1987 

• Federal (general government) employment 
in metropolitan areas numbered 237,954 in 
September 1987 compared to 240,437 in 
September 1986, a decrease of 1.0% or 2,483 
employees. This marks the second consecu-
tive year of slight decline. 

• The general government category includes 
departments, ministries, boards, commis-
sions and agencies, but excludes govern-
ment enterprises. 

Available on CANSIM: matrix 27 .19. 

The 1987 issue of Federal Government 
Employment in Metropolitan Areas (72-205, 
$24), will be released in March. Contact: 
T. Moore (613-951-8306) or M. Fathy (613-
951-1843), Public Institutions Division. 

Particleboard, Waferboard and 
Hardboard 
November 1987 

Canadian firms produced 138 454 cubic metres 
of waferboard in November 1987, an increase of 
30.8% from the 105 814 cubic metres produced 
a year earlier. Particleboard production 
reached 116 271 cubic metres in November 
1987, up 26.0% from 92 302 cubic metres the 
previous year. Production of hardboard for 
November 1987 was 4 139 thousand square 
mètres, basis 3.175 mm (44,550 thousand 
square feet, basis 1/8 inch). Production figures 
for November 1986 are confidential. 

Production of waferboard during January 
to November 1987 totalled 1 484 467 cubic 
metres, up 18.6% from the 1 251 348 cubic 
metres produced during the same period a year 
earlier. Particleboard production was 
1 237 064 cubic metres, up 18.8% from 
1 041 410 cubic metres in January to November  

1986. Production of hardboard reached 40 246 
thousand square metres, basis 3.175 mm 
(433,203 thousand square feet, basis 1/8 inch). 
Production figures for January to November 
1986 are confidential. 

Available on CANSIM: matrix 31 (series 2, 3 
and 4) and matrix 122 (series 8 and 34). 

Order the November 1987 issue of Particle-
board, Waferboard and Hardboard (36-003, 
$4.50/$45), to be released the week of February 
15. Contact: Jacques Lepage (613-951-3516), 
Industry Division. 

Cement Industry 
1986 Census of Manufactures 

In 1986, the value of shipments of goods of own 
manufacture for the cement industry (SIC 
3521) totalled $831.7 million, up 4.5% from 
$795.6 million in 1985. 

Available on CANSIM: matrix 6851 and to be 
released in catalogue 44-250B 3521. 

Contact: Sharon Boyer (613-951-3520), 
Industry Division. 

Precious Metal Secondary Refining 
Industry 
1986 Census of Manufactures 

In 1986, the value of shipments of goods of own 
manufacture for the precious metal secondary 
refining industries (SIC 3922) totalled $245.0 
million, down 0.9% from $247.1 million in 
1985. 

Available on CANSIM: matrix 6889 and to be 
released in catalogue 47-250B 3922. 

Contact: R. Wright (613-951-3514), Indus-
try Division. 
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Publications Released 

Agriculture Economic Statistics: 
Supplement III, 1987. 
Catalogue number 21-603E 
(Canada: $10; Other Countries: $11). 

The Dairy Review, November 1987. 
Catalogue number 23-001 
(Canada: $11/$110; Other Countries: 
$12/$120). 

Air Carrier Traffic at Canadian 
Airports, First Quarter 1987. 
Catalogue number 51-005 
(Canada: $27.50/$110; Other Countries: 
$28.50/$114). 

Housing Starts and Completions, 
October 1987. 
Catalogue number 64-002 
(Canada: $16.50/$165; Other Countries: 
$17.50/$175). 

The Construction Industry - 
Mechanical Trade Contractors, 1985. 
Catalogue number 64-204 
(Canada: $20; Other Countries: $21).' 

The Construction Industry - Special 
Trade Contractors, 1985. 
Catalogue number 64-210 
(Canada: $25; Other Countries: $26). 

Historical Labour Force Statistics - 
Actual Data, Seasonal Factors, 
Seasonally Adjusted Data, 1987. 
Catalogue number 71-201 
(Canada: $55; Other Countries: $65). 

Estimates of Labour Income, 
July-September 1987. 
Catalogue number 72-005 
(Canada: $17.25/$69; Other Countries: 
$18.25/$73). 

How to Order Publications 
Statistics Canada publications may be pur-
chased by mail order from Publication Sales, 
Room 1710, Main Building, Statistics Canada, 
Ottawa K1A OT6 or phone 613-951-7276. 

Please enclose cheque or money order payable 
to the Receiver General for 
Canada/Publications and provide full 
information on publications required 
(catalogue number, title, issue). 

Publications may also be ordered through 
Statistics Canada's offices in St. John's, 
Halifax, Montreal, Ottawa, Sturgeon Falls, 
Toronto, Winnipeg, Regina, Edmonton, 
Calgary and Vancouver, or from authorized 
bookstore agents or other booksellers. 

A national toll-free telephone order service is 
now in operation at Statistics Canada. The 
toll-free line (1-800-267-6677) can be used by 
Canadian customers for the ordering of 
Statistics Canada products and services. 
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Major Release Dates: Week of February 8 - 12  
(Release dates are subject to change)  

Anticipated  
date(s) of  
release 	Title 	 Reference period  

February  

8 Canadian Composite Leading Indicator November 1987  

8 New Housing Price Index December 1987  

8-9 Business Conditions Survey, Canadian  
Manufacturing Industries January 1988  

8-9 Travel Between Canada and Other  
Countries December 1987  

10 Department Store Sales by Province  
and Metropolitan Area December 1987  

10 Farm Product Price Index December 1987  

11 New Motor Vehicle Sales December 1987  

11 Help-wanted Index January 1988  

11 Estimates of Labour Income November 1987  

12 Preliminary Statement of Canadian  
International Trade December 1987  

Statistics Canada's Official Release Bulletin  
for Statistical Information  
Catalogue 11-001E. Price: Canada $100/year; other countries $125/year  
Published by the Communications Division  
Statistics Canada, 3-0, R.H. Coats Bldg., Ottawa KlA OT6.  
Senior Editor: Greg Thomson (613-951-1103)  
Editor: Joan Farley (613-951-1198)  
Published under the authority of the Minister of Supply and Services  
Canada. Statistics Canada should be credited when reproducing or quoting  

any part of this document. Extracts from this publication may be reproduced  
for individual use without permission provided the source is fully  

acknowledged. However, reproduction of this publication in whole or in part  

for purposes of resale or redistribution requires written permission from the  
Publishing Services Group, Permissions Officer, Canadian Government  
Publishing Centre, Ottawa, Canada K1A 0S9.  
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